Emergency Response Costs 

The Company will pay on behalf of the insured, emergency response costs incurred by or on 
behalf of the insured in response to a pollution condition arising from any covered operation, 
provided the emergency response costs be incurred within one hundred sixty eight (168) hours 
of the commencement of such a pollution condition and occurring during the period of 
insurance, and reported to the Company within fourteen (14) days of the commencement of any 
such pollution condition. 

2. Section 4 – Definitions, G. Emergency response costs is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

the following: 

G. Emergency response costs means reasonable and necessary expenses, including legal 
expenses, incurred with the Company’s consent, in response to an imminent threat to human 
health or the environment and incurred within one hundred sixty eight (168) hours of the 
commencement of the pollution condition, in order to investigate, remove, treat, contain, 
neutralize or abate soil, surface water, groundwater or other contamination. 

3. Section 7 – Claims and Notice Requirements, B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the